
 

 

 
 
 

DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

Friday 25 November 2022 

10.30 am 

Council Chamber, Council House, Plymouth 
 

Members: 

Councillor Croad, Chair 

Councillor Towill, Vice Chair 

Councillors Alvey, Atiya-Alla, Biederman, Chopak, Croad, Dewhirst, Fitter, Hackett, Hopwood, 

Knowles, Loudoun, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rodgers, Samuel, Tilbey, Towill and Wright and 

Sharon Minty (Cornwall Independent Member).   
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 

Panel 

 

c/o Plymouth City Council 

Democratic Support 

Floor 3, Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Ross Jago 

T 01752 668000 

E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published: 17 November 2022 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members. 

  

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting adjourned on the 16 

September and reconvened on the 21 September 2022. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Public Questions    

  

 To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 

relevant to the panel’s functions. 

 

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 

Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 

democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk 

 

Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting. 

  

5. Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy:   (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

6. Contact Services Within Devon and Cornwall Police:   (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

7. Commissioners Update Report:   (Pages 17 - 26) 

 

8. Police and Crime Plan 2021 - 2025 Scorecard:   (Pages 27 - 48) 

 

9. Police and Crime Plan Violence Profile:   (Pages 49 - 58) 

 

10. Complaints Against the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Received Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act:   

(Pages 59 - 60) 

 

11. Work Programme:   (Pages 61 - 62) 

 

 

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 
Wednesday 16 September 2022 & 21 September 2022 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 

Councillor Towill, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Alvey, Arnott (substituting for Councillor Loundoun), Chopak, 

Hopwood, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Samuel, Tilbey, and Wright. 

 

Also in attendance:  Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 

Commissioner), Frances Hughes (Chief Executive Officer for the OPCC), Nicola 

Allen (Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer for the OPCC), Felicity Ridgway 

(Director of Operations for the OPCC) & Ross Jago (Head of Governance, 

Performance and Risk for PCC). 

 

The meeting started at 10:00 on 16 September and was adjourned at 10:01. The 

meeting recommenced on 21 September at 16:00 and finished at 17:57. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

94. Minutes   

 

The minutes from 8 July 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

95. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

96. Public Questions   

 
There were no public questions.  

 

97. Confirmation Hearing for the Proposed Appointment Of Chief Constable 

Of Devon and Cornwall Police   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner presented 

the report to the Panel and highlighted the following key points: 

 

a)  Will Kerr OBE is the Police and Crime Commissioners preferred 

candidate for the role of Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall 

Police; 

 

b)  The process had been carried out correctly, in a robust and transparent 

way; 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

c)  The Commissioner thanked Frances Hughes (Chief Executive Officer of 

the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner), Karime Hassan 

(Chief Executive and Growth Director of Exeter City Council),Mark 

Shelford (Police and Crime Commissioner for Avon and Somerset), 

Angela Cossins (South West Regional Probation Director) and Kate 

Kennally (Chief Executive of Cornwall Council) for their involvement in 

the recruitment process; 

 

d)  The Commissioner thanked all members on the panels and all partners, 

police officers, police staff and community members, as well as the 

Leaders and Councillors involved in the process. 

 

Members discussed:  

 

a)  Representation of rural areas in the interview process;  
 

b)  The strengths that were looked for in a candidate to meet the 

challenges of policing;  

 

c)  The Tri-Service officer in Cornwall, its continuation and possible 

expansion;  

 

d)  Community Engagement and Community Policing moving forward; 

 

e)  Increase in hate crime and the relationship between the police and 

protected characteristic communities; 

 

f)  Importance of actively listening to local communities and being as 

present as possible, with advocates in organisations too;  

 

g)  The importance having police officers who know local areas and 

working efficiently to deliver the best service; 

 

h)  Confidence in policing starts from within the police force itself and 

the importance of accepting responsibility; 

 

i)  Importance of social media and innovative working.  

 

 

The Panel agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100a (4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 to exclude the public and press from the following item of 

business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 2 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 

1972 as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 
Following consideration by panel members, the Panel agreed to the proposed 

appointment of Will Kerr OBE as the Chief Constable for Devon and Cornwall 

Police.  

 

 

Page 2



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

98. Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy   

 

The Chair confirmed that due to the adjournment of this meeting from 16 

September to 21 September 2022, the IOPC had been unable to present this item 

and it would therefore be deferred to the next meeting of the Police and Crime 

Panel.   

 

99. Commissioners Update Report   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner provided 

an update to the panel and highlighted the following key points: 

 

a)  The Commissioner thanked Chief Constable Shaun Sawyer for his service 

for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly and wished him well in his 
retirement; 

 

b)  A new anti-social behaviour victim service was available and went live on 1 

August 2022;  

 

c)  Cornwall Community Foundation had been open to grants for funding to 

tackle anti-social behaviour, giving community groups and charities the 

chance to apply for funding provided by the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall, with Devon’s open until 2 

November 2022; 

 

d)  The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 

Cornwall had managed to secure a further £200,000 for therapeutic 

support for children who have been exploited or abused; 

 

e)  Safer Streets had been successful in helping Plymouth, Exeter, Torbay, 

North Devon and Cornwall secure funding from Central Government to 

fight crime hotspots; 

 

f)  The Home Office had called for evidence for seasonality and sparsity in 

relation to their funding formula review. The Office of the Police and 

Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall would be submitting a 

response and the Association of Police and Crime Commissioners would 

submit a joint response.  

Nicola Allen, Treasurer and Chief Finance Officer added that 

infrastructure and productivity needed to reach more sparse areas and 

have evidenced that the seasonality in demand for the region was over 8-

12 weeks not just for specific events.  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 
 

a)  Within the report in section 8 of the report, Violence against Women and 

Girls Commission for Plymouth, actions would be added to the annual 

report based on the recommendations; 

 

Page 3



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Wednesday 21 September 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  SWAN (Safety of Women At Night) had been launched in Exeter in 

partnership between Exeter City Council and the University of Exeter 

which extended CCTV coverage across the city, upgraded CCTV 

equipment, provided a “safe place bus” and bystander training. 

 

c)  There were difficulties in prosecuting vehicles with excessive vehicle noise. 

Work was underway to progress ways in which vehicles with excessive 

noise could be prosecuted. 

 

The Panel agreed to note the report. 

 

100. Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 Scorecard   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner introduced 

this item to the Panel.  
 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

a)  There were concerns over the increasing wait times for the emergency 

contact numbers. The Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and 

Cornwall Police acknowledged the issues around the phone lines, 

particularly around the 101 number and that it was a priority to improve 

the service; 

 

b)  A report into the issues had been requested to be presented at the 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel meeting in November 2022. 

 

The Panel agreed to note the report.  

 

101. Complaints against The Police and Crime Commissioner received under 

The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive for the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner reported that no new complaints had been received since the last 

Panel meeting on 8 July 2022.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 
25th November 2022 

 
 Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy 

 
 

Representatives from the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) will be in 
attendance at the Police and Crime Panel to give a brief overview of their work, how they 
investigate police complaints and how it contributes to overall public confidence. 

 
 
The IOPC are independent of the police, government and interest groups and investigate the 
most serious and sensitive incidents and allegations involving the police in England and Wales. 
They also provide independent scrutiny to a significant number of cases investigated by the 
police.  
  
Over time, their remit covering police forces has been extended to include: 

• Police and Crime Commissioners and their deputies 
• the London Mayor’s O
[...]
ow. In the year to July 2022 there were 82,322 more 999 calls received than in the 
12 months to June 2019 – an increase of over 35%.  
 

2.5 The Commissioner has regularly scrutinised performance of contact services during her term 
of office, raising issues and public concerns with the Chief Constable in a range of forums 
including the Policing and Crime Joint Executive and in annual budget discussions. The 
Commissioner has consistently provided additional targeted investments to support and enable 
Devon and Cornwall Police to seek to address the challenges within the service and 
investments and key activities are detailed in the timeline in section 3 of this report.  
 

2.6 In 2020/21 the Commissioner conducted a public scrutiny review of 101 to consider how the 
service was meeting the needs of the public and engaged the Panel in this process. The 
scrutiny resulted in 12 recommendations being made to the Chief Constable which were 
published and reported back to the Panel.  
 

Page 8



 

 
Graph 1: 999 Emergency Call Volumes from 2016 – 2022  
 
 

 
 

July 2017 (20512)

February 2018 (13503)

July 2018 …

August 2019 (25729)

April 2020 
1st COVID-19 lockdown

(15907)

August 2020 (28520)

February 2021 (15462)

July 2021 (31325)

February 2022 (21572)

July 2022 (33629)

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000

De
c-

16
Ja

n-
17

Fe
b-

17
M

ar
-1

7
Ap

r-
17

M
ay

-1
7

Ju
n-

17
Ju

l-1
7

Au
g-

17
Se

p-
17

O
ct

-1
7

N
ov

-1
7

De
c-

17
Ja

n-
18

Fe
b-

18
M

ar
-1

8
Ap

r-
18

M
ay

-1
8

Ju
n-

18
Ju

l-1
8

Au
g-

18
Se

p-
18

O
ct

-1
8

N
ov

-1
8

De
c-

18
Ja

n-
19

Fe
b-

19
M

ar
-1

9
Ap

r-
19

M
ay

-1
9

Ju
n-

19
Ju

l-1
9

Au
g-

19
Se

p-
19

O
ct

-1
9

N
ov

-1
9

De
c-

19
Ja

n-
20

Fe
b-

20
M

ar
-2

0
Ap

r-
20

M
ay

-2
0

Ju
n-

20
Ju

l-2
0

Au
g-

20
Se

p-
20

O
ct

-2
0

N
ov

-2
0

De
c-

20
Ja

n-
21

Fe
b-

21
M

ar
-2

1
Ap

r-
21

M
ay

-2
1

Ju
n-

21
Ju

l-2
1

Au
g-

21
Se

p-
2
[...]
 Any images in which a 
potential offence is detected are then reviewed by a human. If an offence has been correctly 
identified, the driver will either be sent a warning letter or a notice of intended prosecution, 
depending on the severity. 
 
In the first two sessions, the camera detected 140 seatbelt offences and 18 people on mobile 
phones. Devon and Cornwall is the first area of the country to use this technology for enforcement 
purposes and is being trialled for a number of weeks to test its effectiveness for increasing 
compliance with the law and detecting offences. 
 
The trial also responds to the concerns of the public who write to me regularly about road laws 
being flouted. In 2020 a national road safety survey commissioned by my office found that over 
half of the 66,000 people who responded said they witnessed road traffic offences such as using 
a mobile phone or not wearing a seatbelt daily. 
 
16. The West Country Women Awards – ‘Combatting Violence Against Women and Girls’ 

category sponsored by the PCC 
 

This summer I sponsored the award for the category of ‘Combatting Violence Against Women and 
Girls’ at this year’s West Country Women Awards 2022. Award events give a fantastic platform to 
highlight and congratulate the work that is being carried out across the region in an area that falls 
under my policing priority of serious violence prevention. My office received approximately 20 
applications and it was a difficult task to select six semi- finalists which were announced at a 
publicised award ceremony in September. Three finalists who were shortlisted at a event in 

Page 24



 
  

Powderham Castle in October at which I was represented by my Criminal Justice, Partnership and 
Commissioning Manager. 

 
My three finalists are: Andie Clift who works with First Light (a domestic abuse and sexual violence 
recovery service), WAVES (domestic abuse) counselling and her own accessible and affordable 
private counselling service, Hannah She
[...]
rds 
female police officers and staff and members of the public still exists and is even prevalent in many 
forces”. It is important to note that HMICFRS inspectors recognised the outstanding work to 
understand and influence police force culture led by our Temporary Chief Constable Jim Colwell. 
Indeed, one of the report’s recommendations is that other forces learn from this work. I will publish 
my formal response to the report and that of the Chief Constable in due course.  
 
 

 
 

Alison Hernandez 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 
 
 

Page 25

https://www.npcc-apcc.com/programme.asp
https://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmicfrs/publications/an-inspection-of-vetting-misconduct-and-misogyny-in-the-police-service/


 
  

Contact for further information: 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@dc-pcc.gov.uk 
Report prepared on: 15th November 2022 

Page 26

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@dc-pcc.gov.uk


 

     
 
Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

25th November 2022 
 
 

OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S REPORT: 
Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 Scorecard 

 
 
 
1. Police and Crime Plan Scorecard 
 

1.1. The Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 sets out the Commissioner’s vision for 
‘safe’, ‘resilient’ and ‘connected’ communities, delivered through four 
community priorities; violence, anti-social behaviour (ASB), drugs and road 
safety.  
 

1.2. The Police and Crime Plan Scorecard monitors the performance metrics set 
out in the Plan and is presented to the Panel at each meeting. The scorecard 
includes the National Police and Crime Measures (see section 2 of this 
report), as well as local indicators for each priority area.  
 

1.3. The scorecard outlines the latest performance against the agreed Key 
Performance indicators for the plan, alongside a preferred direction of travel 
(where possible) and a RAG assessment
[...]
the Home Office were successful across Devon, Cornwall and 
the Isles of Scilly, delivering over £3M in funding, focused on addressing VAWG and anti-social 
behaviour. Projects are now live in Torquay, Truro, Barnstaple, Exeter and Plymouth. Initiatives 
include increased CCTV and street lighting, a new VAWG rapid response police car in Torquay and 
development of new safety charters for venues in our night-time economies.   

Commitments met -   
 
 Actively tackle violence against women and girls, through Safer Streets approaches and by 

continuing to address the cause and consequences of domestic and sexual violence.  
 

 

Supporting victims of violence, domestic abuse and sexual violence through investing in 
high quality support services  

In 2022/23 a total of £4.9M has been invested in securing high quality support services to assist victims of 
crime.  

The Commissioner’s new ten year, £20 million, strategic partnership with Victim Support is focused on 
delivering long term stability for victims and for the sector - identifying gaps and investing to meet those 
needs. This year work has included the recommissioning of a new child and family victim of crime service 
and transforming the service model to ensure every victim of crime can access an Independent Victim 
Advocate (IVA). This will put victims front and centre - delivering the right support, at the point of need. 
 
In 2021/2022: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3,429 victims of 
child sexual abuse 

supported  

6,455 victims of 
sexual violence 

supported  27,028 victims 
of domestic abuse 

supported  

Over this period:  

41.5% increase in the number of referrals 
to therapeutic support services for sexual 
violence  
= 380 extra referrals over the year 

89.4% increase in the number of referrals 
to therapeutic support services for 
Domestic Abuse 
= 11,505 extra referrals over the year 

 Data shows that fewer DA victims 
disengaged from support in 2021-22, 
compared to the previous year 

 
[...]
Act 

 
 

1. The number of complaints received and handled since the PCC’s re-election on 11th May 2021 is 
shown in the table below. This report covers the period up to 7th November 2022. 

2. No formal complaints were received against the Police and Crime Commissioner in the last 
reporting period.  
 

 

 
Dates 

Complaints 
received 

Number of 
Complaints 

recorded 

Number of 
Complaints 
unrecorded 

 
Total 

Complaints 
forwarded to 
the IOPC by 

the OPCC 

Complaints 
resolved 

11th May – 
7th September 2021 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

8th September – 
20th October 2021 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

21st October - 15th 
December 2021 

1 1 0 1 0 1 

16th December 2021 
– 14th June 2022 

1 1 0 1 0 1* 

15th June 2022 - 
7th September 2022 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

8th September 2022-
7th November 2022 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Grand total 2 0 2 

 
 

* Resolved through the Chairman of the Panel 
 
 

Contact for further information 
Pierre Doutreligne 
Governance Officer 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 
pierre.doutreligne@dc-pcc.gov.uk 
Report prepared on 7th November 2022 

Page 59 Agenda Item 10

mailto:pierre.doutreligne@dc-pcc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel  

Work Programme 2022 - 23 
 

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at short notice.  

 

Date of 

Meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Action  

8 July 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft Annual Report   

Police and Crime Plan: Road Safety Profile  

Police and Crime Plan 2021 – 2025 Scorecard  Standing Item 

Police and Crime Commissioners Update – PCSC update  Standing Item 

Non-Criminal Complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner Standing Item 

16 

September 

2022 

Confirmation Hearing for the Appointment to Chief Constable    

Police and Crime Plan 2021 – 2025 Scorecard  Standing Item  

Police and Crime Commissioners Update – PCSC update  Standing Item 

Non-Criminal Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 25 November 2022 

OFFICIAL 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

 

Friday 25 November 2022 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Croad, in the Chair. 

Councillor Towill, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Alvey, Atiya-Alla, Biederman, Chopak, Dewhirst, Hackett, Hopwood, 

Knowles, Loudoun, Penberthy, Sellis (Substituting for Councillor Samuel), Tilbey 

and Wright. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Fitter, Mrs Pengelly, Rodgers and Sharon Minty 

(Independent Member for Cornwall). 
 

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 

Commissioner), Frances Hughes (Chief Executive for OPCC), Nicola Allen 

(Treasurer) Felicity Ridgway (Director of Operations for OPCC), David Ford 

(IOPC), Jamie Sheldon (Senior Governance Advisor) and Jake Metcalfe (Democratic 

Support Advisor)  

 

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.35 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

102. Minutes   

 

The minutes from 21 September 2022 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  

 

103. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

104. Public Questions   

 

There were no public questions submitted for the Panel.   

 

105. Involvement of the IOPC in Police Legitimacy   

 

Alison Hernandez, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner introduced 

David Ford, Regional Director for the South West IOPC who delivered the item to 

the Panel and highlighted the following key points: 
 

a)  The IOPC came into existence in 2013 and aimed to provide public 

reassurance in Policing in ensuring that the Police were accountable for their 

actions and lessons were learned when things went wrong;  

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 25 November 2022 

OFFICIAL 

b)  Hundreds of investigations were carried out every year by the IOPC;  

 

c)  Work had been carried out by the IOPC with police forces nationally to 

improve complaint handling; 

 

d)  Stakeholder teams built positive relationships with diverse communities, 

organisations and groups; 

 

e)  The Policy team helped to shape legislation both internally and within the 

wider policing landscape;  

 

f)  Police forces by law must report incidences of complaints of serious 

allegations or serious assault, Police misconduct, or where the public have 

had a serious injury or death as a result of police intervention to the IOPC 

for investigation; 
 

g)  If the IOPC agreed to undertake an investigation there would be three main 

phases to the investigation and included; initial notification and setting up of 

the case; phase 2, the IOPC would conduct the investigation those 

investigators would have the powers of a Police constable during the 

investigations; phase 3 would see a lead investigator producing a report 

summarising the evidence and handed over to IOPC decision maker to 

determine additional matters which could include CPS referral, misconduct 

referral and best practice. The IOPC would continue to support the 

investigations at trial, at misconduct hearings or at inquests where there had 

been a death;  

 

h)  The IOPC would deal with 5,000 referrals every year and would 

independently investigate between 4-500 of those referrals. The casework 

teams reviewed 2-3000 cases each year ensuring outcomes were reasonable 

and proportionate; 

 

i)  The IOPC, as a result of investigations would embed a learning culture to 

enable best practice across police forces; 

 

j)  The IOPC had been trying to reach those communities that were harder to 

engage to make them aware of the IOPC and its aims to instil public 

confidence in the police force; 

 

k)  When high profile and serious incidents took place, the IOPC would engage 

communities at the earliest points to explain the process of an investigation. 

This had been done within the Keyham tragedy, the community were 

engaged early and their voice was heard and reflected in the press release; 

 

l)  Police legitimacy had been affected greatly due to national, high profile 
incidences which did not reflect what the vast majority of police officers. To 

respond to the concerns of the public the IOPC had been developing a 

sector wide programme to restore public confidence in policing;  

 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 25 November 2022 

OFFICIAL 

In response to questions raised it was reported that: 

 

a)  The IOPC broke down national statistics, regionally, on a quarterly 

basis and reported them on their website. The IOPC published the 

number of complaints received, categories of complaints and would 

also report on the IOPC’s performance in the region;  

 

b)  The IOPC kept track of the public’s opinion and ran 6 monthly public 

perception reports;  

 

c)  David Ford would meet with all Police and Crime Commissioners in 

the South West region on a quarterly basis as well as Chief Constable’s. 

Investigations of Police and Crime Commissioners would be handled 

outside of the region to provide public confidence that the investigation 

was wholly independent. 
 

106. Contact Services Within Devon and Cornwall Police   

 

Alison Hernandez, Police and Crime Commissioner presented this item to the Panel 

and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  Devon and Cornwall Police have gone into engage mode with HMICFRS 

with issues around public contact amongst two other issues;  

 

b)  Increase in the need for 999 calls and how that increase had provided 

challenges in the contact centre;  

 

c)  The introduction of ‘voice recognition’ in July 2019 had improved call 

centre performance for one year but had declined since; 

 

d)  The Police and Crime Commissioner conducted a public scrutiny review 

of 101 in 2020/21 which resulted in 12 recommendation made to the 

Chief Constable and had been rejected;  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported:  

 

a)  Jim Colwille (Temporary Chief Constable) had been holding 

corporate responsibility which had previously been delegated down. 

This had in a short space of time had a positive impact in attempting 

to tackle the issues that had been common for the contact centre 

over a number of years. Jim had brought in Humberside Police who 

had scored outstanding on inspections and had the best contact 

centre in the country to assist Devon and Cornwall Police in 

bringing about positive change. Jim had also brought in a consultancy 

firm to map processes of the contact centre which were found to be 
cumbersome; 

 

b)  Technology had negatively impacted the contact centre and it was 

acknowledged to be far behind local authorities and their systems; 

 



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 25 November 2022 

OFFICIAL 

c)  The Police contact service had been dealing in greater numbers with 

calls that were non-crime related however wouldn’t be picked up by 

other agencies. The Police had also been dealing with incidences of 

mental health in greater numbers which should be handled by health 

services;  

 

d)  The removal of an email address for contacting the police had been 

due to many submissions being too vague resulting in extra work 

trying to clarify the requests. The web form had aimed to rectify the 

issue in getting the member of the public to produce detail in their 

submissions;  

 

e)  The force had begun to implement a new system called NICHE 

which would enable better integration. The Commissioner 

highlighted to the Panel that performance could dip when reporting 
at the next Police and Crime Panel due to the implementation of the 

software;  

 

f)  The Commissioner requested a 10 second reduction in call wait 

time for 999 calls by the end of the calendar year. The 

Commissioner had also pushed for p2 calls to be triaged by the end 

of the calendar year which was accepted by the temporary Chief 

Constable;  

 

g)  There had been an improvement plan developed for the contact 

centre and on receipt of the HMICFRS report, the Commissioner 

would share the improvement plan with the Panel;  

 

h)  On receipt of the HMICFRS report the Commissioner would 

circulate this to the Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel 

members for their consideration of an Extraordinary General 

Meeting;  

 

i)  The Contact centre would remain a standing item on the agenda for 

the Panel until call centre inefficiencies were nullified;  

 

j)  Following the Commissioners scrutiny on the Contact Centre, 

recommendations were not implemented by the Chief Constable. 

The Panel were advised that there had been significant distractions 

in the year but with the arrival of the new Chief Constable it was 

hoped the recommendations on improving performance were 

picked up;  

 

k)  The Commissioner expressed frustration to the Panel at a systemic 

policing problem that had been occurring nationally but was a 
particular problem in Devon and Cornwall Police force in ‘career 

policing’ which had caused real issues in terms of leadership within 

the force; 

 

l)  The Bude Enquiry office would be opening in January 2023;  



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 25 November 2022 

OFFICIAL 

 

m)  Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Contact Centre had come 

33rd out of 43 forces in terms of performance. The Panel were 

advised that 999 calls could trip through to other forces in the 

country but 101 calls would not;  

 

107. Commissioners Update Report   

 

Nicola Allen, Treasurer provided an update to the Panel on the Autumn statement 

and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The Chancellor confirmed commitment to the Comprehensive 

Spending Review (CSR) published in 2021 which covered; Increase in 

police office uplift programme, with a £10 council tax cap;  

 
b)  The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner had been expecting 

the provisional settlement on 12 September. There were existing 

concerns of inflation and base rate and there would be a need to 

‘consume’ inflation.  

 

In response to questions it was reported that:  

 

a)  The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner would have 

discussions with Torridge Council in respect of bidding for CSP 

funding;  

 

The Panel agreed to note the report.  

 

108. Police and Crime Plan 2021 - 2025 Scorecard   

 

This item was taken as read and in response to questions raised it was reported:  

 

a)  The Commissioner would be undertaking scrutiny of hate crime 

which would be brought back to the Panel. The scrutiny would focus 

on serious hate involving violence instead of online hate in order to 

understand what the force had been doing to respond. The 

Commissioner would work with Councillors Atiya-Alla and Penberthy 

and involve them in the scrutiny process;  

 

b)  The Commissioner would be involved in Plymouth City Council’s 

Performance, Customer Focus and Finance Overview Scrutiny 

Committee where they would be scrutinising hate crime;  

 

c)  Future violent crime profile reports would include data that could 

break down the statistics by gender;  
 

d)  Members of the Panel commended Operation Scorpion and the 

forces involvement in disrupting the drug supply in the region;  

 

The Panel agreed to note the report.  



 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 25 November 2022 

OFFICIAL 

109. Police and Crime Plan Violence Profile   

 

The Panel agreed to note the report.   

 

110. Complaints Against the Police and Crime Commissioner Received Under 

the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act   

 

Frances Hughes, Chief Executive for the Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner advised the Panel that there had been no new complaints to report.   

 

The Panel agreed to note the report.  

 

111. Work Programme   

 

Members agreed to add the following to the work programme:  
 

 Contact Centre (Standing item)  

 Vision zero (How its funded)  

 Commissioners Hate Crime Scrutiny and the Chief Constable’s response  

 Recruitment and Retention of staff  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


